A.24060 - RLC

Decision No. 34325

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) of UNITED MOTOR TRANSPORT LINES, ) INC., to sell, and VALLEY MOTOR ) LINES, INC., to purchase, operative rights.

Application No. 24060

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORIGINAL

## OPINION

By the above-entitled application and the amendment thereto United Motor Transport Lines, Inc. seeks permission to sell and Valley Motor Lines, Inc. requests authority to purchase the highway common carrier certificates of United Motor Transport Lines, together with the motor vehicle equipment, tools, fixtures and furniture used in connection with the operations performed pursuant to such certificates.

United Motor Transport Lines was granted the right, by Decision No. 20834 in Application No. 15341 to operate between Sacramento, Auburn and intermediate points and between Sacramento and Wheatland and intermediate points. By Decision No. 30225 in Application No. 21487 authority was granted to operate between Sacramento and Chico, on the one hand, and Susanville and intermediate points north of Chico, on the other hand.

Valley Motor Lines now conducts extensive highway common carrier operations in this state pursuant to authority granted by this Commission. Valley Motor Lines owns all of the capital common stock (1008 shares) issued by United Motor Transport Lines.

A.24060 - RLC Valley Motor Lines proposes to surrender 731 shares of such stock to United Motor Transport Lines for cancellation as consideration for the certificates and property to be transferred. Full consideration has been given to this matter. The Commission is of the opinion that a public hearing is unnecessary and that public convenience and necessity require that this application be granted. ORDER Based upon this application and the evidence pertaining thereto. IT IS ORDERED as follows: (1) That United Motor Transport Lines, Inc. is authorized to transfer the highway common carrier operative rights granted to it by Decisions Nos. 20834 and 30225 and the equipment used in commuting business pursuant to such rights, which property is more particularly described in Exhibit No. 1 attached to and made a part of this application, to Valley Motor Lines, Inc. (2) Valley Motor Lines, Inc. is authorized to acquire said operative rights and equipment and is granted the right to operate a highway common carrier service commensurate with such rights. (3) That United Motor Transport Lines, Inc. and Valley Motor Lines, Inc. comply with Rule No. 9 of General Order No. 80 by filing in triplicate within one hundred and twenty (120) days from the effective date of this order and upon not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission a withdrawal and adoption notice as required by said general order. -2(4) That Valley Motor Lines comply with Part IV of General Order No. 93-A within one hundred and twenty (120) days from the effective date of this order and upon not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and the public.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 1.9 day
of april 1941.

Tauco A Havenue